

Robert D. Mayberger Clerk of the Court

# State of New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division Third Judicial Department P.O. Box 7288, Capital Station Albany, NY 12224-0288

(518) 471-4777 fax (518) 471-4750 http://www.nycourts.gov/ad3

March 22, 2019

\*\*VIA EMAIL & REGULAR MAIL\*\*

Elena Sassower 10 Stewart Place, Apt. 2D-E White Plains, NY 10603 elena@judgewatch.org

Re: Requests of March 15, 2019 and March 19, 2019 Pursuant to FOIL

Ms. Sassower:

This will acknowledge receipt of your two emails dated March 15, 2019 and March 19, 2019 requesting certain information pursuant to the Freedom of Information Law (hereinafter FOIL).

With regard to your March 15, 2019 request, you do not appear to be seeking existing records. Rather, you seek explanations regarding legal authority, terminology and the meanings of such legal matters. FOIL does not require answers to questions, legal research or assistance, compilation of information, or creation of records (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]). You may instead wish to conduct your own legal research, or consult with an attorney on such matters.

Concerning your request of March 19, 2019, your attention is directed to the March 5, 2019 correspondence of Deputy Clerk Sean M. Morton - a copy of which is attached - which was responsive this request (see Rules of App Div, 3d Dept [22 NYCRR] § 850.16 [a]). Furthermore, attached please find the Order of this Court dated and entered June 29, 2018 which enacted, among other provisions, section 850.16 of this Court's Rules.

Please direct any further inquiries or requests to my attention.

Very truly yours,

Robert D. Mayberger Clerk of the Court

At a Term of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in and for the Third Judicial Department, held in the City of Albany, State of New York, commencing on the 26th day of June 2018.

#### PRESENT:

HON. ELIZABETH A. GARRY.

Presiding Justice

HON. WILLIAM E. McCARTHY

HON. JOHN C. EGAN JR.

HON. MICHAEL C. LYNCH

HON. EUGENE P. DEVINE

HON. CHRISTINE M. CLARK

HON. ROBERT C. MULVEY

HON. SHARON A.M. AARONS

HON. PHILLIP R. RUMSEY

HON. STAN L. PRITZKER,

Associate Justices

In the Matter of the Amendment of the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Judicial Department.

**ORDER** 

The Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Third Department, pursuant to the authority vested in it,

DOES HEREBY, effective September 17, 2018, rescind Part 800 of Title 22 of the

Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, and adopt a new Part 850 of Title 22 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York as follows:

# Part 850 RULES OF PRACTICE

# 850.1 General Provisions and Definitions

(a) The Practice Rules of the Appellate Division

A. 2018-23

The Practice Rules of the Appellate Division are embodied in Part 1250 of the New York Rules of Court (22 NYCRR Part 1250) and the Electronic Filing Rules of the Appellate Division are embodied in Part 1245 (22 NYCRR Part 1245). The Rules of Practice of the Appellate Division, Third Judicial Department are intended to supplement the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division. Where there is a conflict between this Part and Parts 1250 and 1245, this part controls when practicing within the Third Judicial Department.

#### (b) Definitions

All of the definitions contained in section 1250.1 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division are incorporated herein unless otherwise indicated.

### (c) Court Sessions

Unless otherwise directed by the court, court sessions shall commence at 1:00 p.m., except on Friday and the last session day of a term, when they shall commence at 9:30 a.m. A term of court shall be deemed to continue until the day on which the next term convenes, and the court may reconvene at any time during recess.

850.2 [Reserved]

850.3 [Reserved]

#### 850.4 Motions

- (a) Motions or Applications Which Include Requests for Interim Relief.
- (1) Notice. A party seeking relief as provided in section 1250.4 (b) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division shall, in addition to the notice required by section 1250.4 (b) (2), provide advance notice to the court of its intention to present the application or order to show cause. To the extent practicable, the notice required by section 1250.4 (b) (2) and by this section shall be accompanied by a copy of the papers the party seeking relief intends to present to the court for filing. The affidavit or affirmation of notice required by section 1250.4 (b) (2) shall state the manner in which the proposed filing was served.
- (2) Oral argument. Where the notice required by subdivision (1) has been given, the party seeking relief and/or the party opposing the relief sought may request the opportunity to present argument to the justice to whom the

application or order to show cause will be presented, which request shall be determined in the discretion of that justice.

- (b) Admission Pro Hac Vice. An application for admission pro hac vice, pursuant to 1250.4 (e) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, shall be made in the form of a motion.
- (c) Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief. A motion for permission to serve and file an amicus curiae brief, made pursuant to 1250.4 (f) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, shall include one original, five hard copies and one digital copy of the proposed brief with proof of service of one hard copy of the brief upon each other party to the appeal or proceeding.

### 850.5 Methods of Perfecting Causes

Where perfection of a cause by the original record has been authorized by statute or order of the court, the appellant's brief shall contain an appendix which shall be printed or otherwise reproduced as provided in sections 1250.6 and 1250.7 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division.

## 850.6 [Reserved]

# 850.7 Form and Content of Records and Appendices; Exhibits

- (a) Exhibits. Exhibits under a respondent's control or under the control of a third person shall be filed either pursuant to a five-day written demand served by the appellant upon a respondent or pursuant to a subpoena duces tecum issued in accordance with CPLR article 23. The appellant shall also file with the brief proof of service of such a demand or subpoena together with a list of all relevant exhibits.
- (b) Certification of Record or Appendix. The record or appendix shall be certified as provided in section 1250.7 (g) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division. Any dispute concerning the certification of the record or appendix or the contents of a record or appendix so certified shall be directed to the court from which the appeal is taken.

# 850.8 [Reserved]

# 850.9 Time, Number and Manner of Filing of Records, Appendices and Briefs

(a) Extension of time to perfect appeal. A motion for an extension of time to perfect an appeal or proceeding, made pursuant to section 1250.9 (b) of the

Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, shall be supported by an affidavit setting forth a reasonable excuse for the delay and an intent to perfect the appeal or proceeding within a reasonable time.

(b) Extensions of time to file and serve responsive briefs. A motion for an extension of time to file and serve a responsive brief, made pursuant to section 1250.9 (g) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, shall be supported by an affidavit setting forth a reasonable excuse for the delay and an intent to file and serve the brief within a reasonable time.

## 850.10 [Reserved]

# 850.11 Additional Rules Relating to Criminal Appeals

- (a) Transcript of Proceedings. Where poor person status has been granted by this court, the clerk of the court from which the appeal is taken, after service upon the clerk of a copy of the decision of this court, shall furnish without charge to a person granted permission to proceed as a poor person one copy of the transcript of all proceedings in the matter and one copy of any other paper or document on file which is material and relevant to the appeal, and shall forward another copy of the transcript to the clerk of this court, who shall attach it to the single copy of the record upon which the appeal shall be prosecuted.
- (b) Where a court has directed that the appeal be perfected by a particular date, the appellant may apply by letter, on notice to all parties, to extend the time to perfect the appeal. Where counsel has been assigned, any request for an extension of time to perfect the appeal made more than one year after the assignment date shall be made by motion. Any application or motion shall state the following: the date of the judgment of conviction; whether the conviction was by trial or plea; whether defendant is free on bail; the date the notice of appeal was filed; the date the transcript and other record documents were ordered; whether the transcript and other record documents have been received; the reason for the request; and the anticipated date that the appeal is expected to be perfected. All extension applications and motions must be accompanied by proof of service upon the District Attorney and the defendant.
- (c) Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 1250.9 (a) and 1250.10 (b) of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, an appeal authorized by the Criminal Procedure Law shall be deemed to have been abandoned where the appellant shall fail to apply for permission to proceed as a poor person and/or for assignment of counsel or shall fail to perfect the appeal within twenty-four months after the date of the notice of appeal; and the clerk of this court shall not accept for filing any record, brief or appendix beyond the twenty-four-month period unless

directed to do so by order of the court. Such an order shall be granted only pursuant to a motion on notice supported by an affidavit setting forth a reasonable excuse for the delay, in addition to any information required by 850.11 (b).

(d) In addition to the items specified in 1250.7 (d), an appendix in a criminal cause shall contain a copy of the indictment and a complete transcript of the sentencing minutes.

### 850.12 [Reserved]

#### 850.13 [Reserved]

# 850.14 Miscellaneous Appeals and Proceedings

- (a) Unemployment insurance appeals. An appeal from a decision of the Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board may be prosecuted in accordance with written instructions which are available from the clerk of the court or the Department of Law, Employment Security Bureau. There are no filing fees associated with Unemployment Insurance appeals.
- (b) Workers' compensation appeals. An appeal from a decision of the Workers' Compensation Board shall be prosecuted in accordance with sections 1250.6 and 1250.7 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division. In addition, the record shall contain a record list and a copy of each item identified in the record list, including those items the appellant reasonably assumes will be relied upon by a respondent.
  - (1) Record list.
  - (i) The appellant shall prepare a list of the papers relevant to those issues intended to be presented for review by the court.
  - (ii) Unless, within 45 days after service of a notice of appeal, the Workers' Compensation Board shall vacate, modify or rescind the decision which is the subject of the appeal, within 30 days after expiration of said 45 days or, in the event the board sooner determines that it will not vacate, modify or rescind the decision, within 30 days after the board serves a notice of such determination on the appellant, the appellant shall serve a copy of the proposed record list upon the Attorney General and each party affected by the board decision, together with a written stipulation reciting that the papers, testimony and exhibits listed therein constitute all of the papers necessary and relevant to the issues. The appellant shall also

serve upon the parties affected a written request to stipulate to the contents of the record list within 20 days. Within 20 days after such service, any party so served may make objections or amendments to the record list and serve them upon the appellant.

- (iii) Within 20 days after service of a proposed record list, a party respondent shall serve upon the appellant any proposed objections or amendments thereto. The appellant and the objecting party shall have 20 days thereafter in which to agree upon the objections and amendments to the record list and to stipulate in writing thereto. If they are unable to agree, within 10 days after expiration of said 20 days, the appellant shall make application to the board for settlement of the record list. A copy of the board's decision shall be attached to the record list.
- (iv) If a party timely served with a proposed record list shall fail to serve objections or amendments within 20 days, the record list shall be deemed correct as to that party, and the appellant shall affix to the record on appeal an affirmation certifying to the timely service of the proposed record list and request to stipulate and to the failure of one or more parties to comply with the request or to make objections or amendments thereto within the time prescribed.
- (v) When filing the record on appeal, the appellant shall file the record list, together with the stipulation, board decision or affirmation.
- (vi) A decision of the board upon an application to settle a record list shall be reviewable by motion pursuant to section 1250.4 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division. The moving papers shall contain a copy of the board decision and the papers submitted to the board upon the application. Where necessary, the court will obtain the board's file for use on the motion.
- (2) Form and content of record. A record on an appeal pursuant to section 23 of the Workers' Compensation Law shall comply as to form with sections 1250.6 and 1250.7 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division.
- (3) Certification of record. The record on appeal shall be certified as true and correct by the secretary or other designee of the Workers' Compensation Board, by a certificate of the appellant's attorney pursuant to CPLR 2105, or by a stipulation in lieu of certification pursuant to CPLR 5532.

- (4) Remittitur. Upon entry of an order on the court's decision, the record on appeal shall be remitted to the Attorney General with a copy of the order for filing with the Workers' Compensation Board.
- (c) Sex Offender Registration Act (SORA) appeals. An appeal authorized by Correction Law sections 168-d (3) and 168-n (3) shall be prosecuted in accordance with section 1250.11 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division and with section 850.11 of this Part.

# 850.15 Calendar Preference; Calendar Notice; Oral Argument; Post-Argument Submissions

Unless otherwise permitted by the court, oral argument shall not be allowed in the following cases:

- (a) appeals from the Workers' Compensation Board;
- (b) appeals from the Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board;
- (c) appeals from judgments of conviction in criminal cases challenging only the legality, propriety or excessiveness of the sentence imposed;
- (d) appeals in or transfers of CPLR article 78 proceedings in which the sole issue raised is whether there is substantial evidence to support the challenged determination; and
- (e) any other case in which the court, in its discretion, determines that argument is not warranted.

# 850.16 Decisions, Orders and Judgments; Costs; Remittitur; Motions for Reargument or Leave to Appeal to the Court of Appeals

- (a) The orders, judgments, appointments, assignments and directions of the court shall be signed by the presiding justice, the clerk of the court or a deputy clerk of the court.
- (b) Costs in workers' compensation, unemployment insurance appeals and proceedings commenced in this court shall be taxed by the clerk in accordance with CPLR 8403.

#### 850.17 Fees of the Clerk of the Court

- (a) Fees. In addition to the fees provided for in section 1250.17 of the Practice Rules of the Appellate Division, pursuant to Judiciary Law § 265, the clerk of the court is entitled to receive for and on behalf of the state:
- (1) For a large, embossed certificate attesting to admission as an attorney and counselor at law, twenty-five dollars (\$25).
- (2) For a printed certificate attesting to admission, good standing and registration as an attorney and counselor at law, ten dollars (\$10).

DATED AND ENTERED: June 29, 2018

Hon. Elizabeth A. Garry

Presiding Justice